corresponding to R$ 0.5636918 per share. On the date of the dividend approval, the Group already had Linx’s shares classified as Short-term
investments, so it received an amount of R$ 20,129 as dividends, recognized in Other income (expenses), net.

For further information, see Note 21.4.

F-12

 dp192287_ex9901.htm 19346_00017/DP192287_6KA 04/16/2023 10:41 PM 13 of 88

StoneCo Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

1.3. Recasted financial statements

The purchase price allocation was concluded for SimplesVet and VHSYS acquisitions on March 31, 2022, for the Linx acquisition on June 30,
2022 and for Collact and Trampolin acquisitons on September 30, 2022 (see details in Note 21.4). Therefore, retrospective adjustments were made
in the Statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021 in accordance with IFRS 3.

There were no impacts in the Statement of profit or loss for the comparative year ended December 31, 2021. The revised lines in the Statement of
financial position are as follows:

December 31,
2021

(As previously
presented)  Adjustments

December 31,
2021

(Recasted)
Assets
Current assets
Recoverable taxes(a)   230,558   (15,721)   214,837
Total current assets   29,960,173   (15,721)   29,944,452
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets(b)   431,755   148,737   580,492
Intangible assets(c)   8,370,313   (92,795)   8,277,518
Total non-current assets   12,096,618   55,942   12,152,560
Total assets   42,056,791   40,221   42,097,012

Liabilities and equity
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities(b)   617,445   12,466   629,911
Other liabilities(d)   348,458   (5,019)   343,439
Total non-current liabilities   5,672,500   7,447   5,679,947
Total liabilities   28,462,345   7,447   28,469,792

Equity
Capital reserve(e)   14,516,767   24,365   14,541,132
Equity attributable to owners of the parent   13,512,081   24,365   13,536,446
Non-controlling interests(f)   82,365   8,409   90,774
Total equity   13,594,446   32,774   13,627,220

Total liabilities and equity   42,056,791   40,221   42,097,012

(a) The recoverability of tax credits previously recognized by Linx was reviewed.

(b) The Group identified deferred tax liabilities in relation to the tax amortization of goodwill previously recognized by Linx on past business
combinations. These amounts were derecognized on the consolidated financial statements due to the acquisition of Linx. A deferred tax asset
related to the tax benefit over the remaining fiscal amortization of goodwill was recognized. Additionally, the deferred tax liabilities over
identified intangible assets were reviewed.

(c) The adjustments refer mainly to goodwill impacted by items (a) and (b) described above and a fair value of non-compete agreement signed